Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

108th Session Judgment No. 2884

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the second complaint filed by Miss Magainst the
European Patent Organisation (EPO) on 18 March 20@8 EPO’s
reply dated 30 June, the complainant’s rejoinde2®fOctober 2008
and the Organisation’s surrejoinder of 3 Febru@Q®

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, VIl and Véit the Statute of
the Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decmbédo order
hearings, for which neither party has applied:;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, an Italian national born in 19fgined the
European Patent Office, the EPO’s secretariat98b1 She currently
holds grade Ab5. The facts relevant to this case giken in
Judgment 2738, delivered on 9 July 2008, in which Tribunal
ruled on the complainant’'s first complaint. Suffiteto recall that
on 19 April 2005 the complainant applied for thestpof Principal
Director in charge of Legal Services, at grade & was invited to
a day-long individual assessment to be conducteda bgonsulting
firm. At the end of August she underwent the assess and she
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was subsequently interviewed by the Office’s SedactBoard on
12 September and 14 October 2005.

Having been advised by a letter dated 29 Novemlo@b Zhat
she had not been selected for the post, on 24 &ebr2006 the
complainant submitted an internal appeal to theieat of the Office
against the decision not to appoint her, alleghag tt was based on a
flawed selection procedure and errors of fact. %as informed on
24 April 2006 that the President had concluded that selection
procedure had been carried out correctly, andttigatnatter had been
referred to the Internal Appeals Committee for pmion.

Before the Committee issued its opinion the complai filed
her first complaint on 19 February 2007, impugnitige implied
rejection of her appeal. In Judgment 2738 the Tabuismissed the
complainant’s first complaint as irreceivable faildire to exhaust
internal means of redress.

In the meantime, the Committee had issued its opinbn
26 November 2007. A minority of its members coneldidthat
the Selection Board's composition was irregulart lau majority
recommended that the complainant’s appeal be digtiBYy letter of
21 December 2007 the complainant was notified ef Bresident’s
decision to endorse the majority opinion and teeaejher appeal as
unfounded. That is the decision impugned in thersgécomplaint.

B. The complainant refers to the submissions she rrader first
complaint and contends that the impugned decisigntainted
with procedural errors, abuse of power, errorsauft fand law, and
the omission of relevant facts. She alleges iniqaddr that the Internal
Appeals Committee, and subsequently the Presidenheo Office,
erred in finding that there was no breach of Aescl2 and 5
of Annex Il to the Service Regulations for PermanEmployees of
the Office, which respectively set out the requigats governing the
content of competition notices and the procedurelffe shortlisting of
qualified candidates by the Selection Board. Shatpmut that the
vacancy notice did not mention that there would ame individual
assessment performed by a consulting firm, andtagbat the fact that
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she was aware of the Office’s practice regardimgube of assessment
centres is irrelevant. She argues thatSelection Board neither decided
to engage the consulting firm nor exercised comver the assessment.

In her view, the Committee and the President wipraglsumed
that engaging a third party to conduct the assasshaa not affected
the exercise of the Selection Board’'s discretian.sb doing, they
failed to take into account the circumstances efdfise, to wit the very
large scope of the consulting firm's mandate, thedSelection Board's
heavy reliance on the individual assessment inrotoleecommend
qualified candidates to the appointing authoritg, the President of
the Office. The complainant adds that the assedsdidnnot cover
language skills and legal qualifications, thus legdto “decisive”
factual errors.

Lastly, she maintains her argument from her firsmplaint,
namely, that the composition of the Selection Boaas flawed
because three of its members were employed on-feaa contracts,
in violation of the version of Article 1 of Annex to the Service
Regulations that was then in force.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to find her caiml
receivable, to quash the impugned decision and dolatk the
recruitment procedure null and void. She requektd tny other
negative decision taken by or on behalf of the appm authority in
relation to the recruitment procedure be lifted.

C. In its reply the EPO submits that the complainirigceivable
insofar as it raises new claims, pointing out ttet complainant did
not request the Internal Appeals Committee to dedlae recruitment
procedure null and void.

On the merits the Organisation submits that the piaimt is
unfounded, and indicates that it maintains the s$sfions it made
in the context of the complainant’'s first complaitit argues that
the Committee duly took into account the Officelagiice to use
assessment centres, the complainant’s knowledgri@f practice as
well as the fact that, by notifying her of the mdual assessment one
month in advance, she was given the opportunigniguire about the
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nature of the tests. It asserts that there is ngthn the Service
Regulations to suggest that the appointing authodbuld not

recommend that the Selection Board take certapsstethe course of
a selection procedure, and that the decision todatenthe consulting
firm was made by the Selection Board, not by thesident of the
Office. It notes in this respect that, althoughcGiar No. 299 — which
introduced guidelines for the use of assessmentreenn the

Office — is not applicable to the complainant’s esa$ confirms the
understanding that the appointment of observers Wéthin the

discretion of the Selection Board.

The EPO argues that the complainant has failedleatify the
specific circumstances of the case that were allggeverlooked. It
maintains that the consulting firm was given a ggemandate which
was duly reviewed by the Committee. It emphasised kegal and
language skills were clearly excluded from the scopthe individual
assessment and that the data concerning those stiltained in the
assessment report was based solely on the infaimptovided by the
complainant herself, and it disputes her asseittian the use of an
assessment centre led to decisive factual errors.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant asserts that femptaint is
receivable, emphasising that, during the internaceedings, she
requested the Internal Appeals Committee to life tthecision of
29 November 2005 on the grounds that the recruitqpetedure was
null and void, and requested that it be rerun. @keses her arguments
on the merits again referring to the submissiomsrshde in relation to
her first complaint.

E. Inits surrejoinder the Organisation maintains itsifgmsin full. It
argues that the complainant did not request theular@nt of the
recruitment procedure before the Internal Appeatsn@ittee but
merely pleaded that the procedure was null and,\and that it was
only in February 2007, when she submitted her fihplaint to the
Tribunal, that she raised the annulment of theuitnent procedure as
a claim. On the merits it submits that the compmatnhas not
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shown that she suffered any prejudice. It contehds the individual
assessment did not amount to a test within the imganf Article 2
of Annex Il to the Service Regulations. Rather, tmmsulting firm
assisted the Selection Board in an advisory capguifrsuant to
Article 5(3) of Annex .

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant joined the European Patent Offic&985
and was at the material time Director of Contraxct @eneral Law.

2. In March 2005 a vacancy notice for the positioPdahcipal
Director in charge of Legal Services was advertiseddescribed
the post's main duties and responsibilities antedisthe minimum
qualifications applicants were required to meet.

3. The complainant applied for the post on 19 Aprid2&nd
by a letter of 6 July she was invited to attend iaterview in
September. On 25 July she was advised by e-médilpther to the
interview a day-long individual assessment wouldcbreducted by a
consulting firm. By an e-mail of 1 August the coltisig firm invited
her to attend the assessment scheduled for 31 Aagdsgave her the
details as follows:

“The following program has been planned for you:

First we will ask you to fill out several questiaires. These will serve as
the basis for an in-depth discussion which will etaglace during the
afternoon. You will receive comprehensive feedback our assessment
findings the same day.”
She attended the assessment and subsequently temdgeined by the
Selection Board in September and October 2005.

4. On 14 November 2005 the complainant was informediyor
that the President had decided to appoint anothedidate to the
position. She wrote to the President on 28 Novembgquesting a
formal reasoned decision regarding her candidacy.
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5. By a letter of 29 November 2005 the Principal Dioeaof
Personnel informed the complainant that she hadbeenh selected;
however, no reasons were given. On 14 DecemberPtiesident
replied to the complainant’s letter of 28 Novembeforming her that
it was common practice for line managers to providedback to
unsuccessful candidates. That same day, pursuarticbe 106(1) of
the Service Regulations, the complainant askedPtiveecipal Director
of Personnel to provide reasons for her non-selecspecifically, she
requested the list of candidates for the post, Sh&ection Board's
assessment of her qualifications and the consuftmgs individual
assessment.

6. On 8 February 2006 the Principal Director of Pengbmet
with the complainant and gave her feedback on tmswting firm’s
assessment and a copy of its report.

7. By a letter of 24 February 2006 the complainantedsk
the President to lift the decision of 29 Novemb@0%, as well as
any other related negative decisions, on groundghwvincluded
procedural flaws in the vacancy notice and in titvidual assessment
performed by the consulting firm, and the use af tissessment by the
Selection Board.

On 24 April the Director of Personnel Managemerd &ystems
informed the complainant that the President hadclooled that the
selection procedure was carried out correctly. Adiogly, the matter
had been referred to the Internal Appeals Committee

8. The Committee issued its opinion on 26 November72@0
majority recommended that the appeal be rejectsd.aBetter of
21 December 2007 the complainant was notified ef Bnesident’s
decision to dismiss the appeal in accordance wlth tajority
recommendation of the Committee.

9. In the meantime, while her appeal was pending, the
complainant had filed her first complaint with thEribunal on
19 February 2007 claiming that the internal prooegsihad not been
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concluded within a reasonable time. In Judgment32(he Tribunal
dismissed the complaint as irreceivable for failtoeexhaust internal
remedies.

10. The complainant now seeks a declaration that ttraiitenent
procedure at issue is null and void. She asks timiifal “to lift the
negative decision of 21 December 2007” and any rotiegative
decision taken by or on behalf of the appointingtharity
in relation to that recruitment procedure “whichynteecome known”
during the proceedings before the Tribunal.

11. The EPO argues that the complaint is irreceivablgart
because it raises a new claim for which the complai has failed
to exhaust internal remedies. In particular, it mitb that the
complainant did not ask the Internal Appeals Conaaito declare the
recruitment procedure null and void.

12. The Tribunal rejects this argument. The complaisant
request for a declaration that the recruitment ggace is null and void
is not a new claim. Instead it is the relief soughich flows from the
claim of a flawed recruitment procedure, a clairattformed part of
the appeal to the Committee.

13. The complainant submits that the selection pro@duas
flawed. The failure to indicate in the vacancy oetthat there would
be an individual assessment performed by a congufirm and the
failure to include the particular management skiligt would be
assessed by the firm constitute, in her view, datimn of Articles 2
and 5 of Annex Il to the Service Regulations. Stesathat it follows
from the flaws in the notice that there was a latkinformation
concerning the kinds of tests the competition wdmddbased on, as
required by Annex II.

14. In rejecting this ground of appeal the Internal Aals
Committee found that, having regard to the resplités of the
position, it would be presumed that the competitimuld be based on
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both qualifications and tests; the complainant was prejudiced by
the fact that the individual assessment was nottioreed in the
vacancy notice; all preselected candidates hadrgade the same
evaluation and interviews; the complainant was miaenple notice
of the individual assessment; and, as a Diredtercomplainant would
have known that assessment centres were widely usgd
the Office in filling vacant managerial posts. TB®mmittee also
observed that Article 5(3) of Annex Il to the See/iRegulations
permits the Selection Board to enlist the assigtasfcan adviser or
advisers in assessing certain capabilities of #mediclates and that,
having regard to the complainant’'s senior posiiiorthe Office, she
would have known that this was a widely adoptedie.

15. In addition to endorsing the Committee’'s reason® t
Organisation submits that as the consulting firrd dot conduct
any testing within the meaning of Article 2(1)(e) Annex Il to the
Service Regulations the assessment did not neduok tonentioned
in the vacancy notice. The EPO points out that to@sulting
firm’s mandate was “limited to establishing whetllbe candidates’
qualifications fitted the relevant vacancy profitsd to detecting and
evaluating possible shortcomings as regards theweldpment and
ability to learn”. It maintains that the consultifign was a “mere tool”
to obtain input and expert information from an agvj as provided in
Article 5(3) of Annex II, with a view to facilitatig the exercise of the
Selection Board’'s authority. Additionally, the EPfdgues that the
complainant has failed to prove that she was piegadby the use of
an assessment centre in these circumstances.olteaiphasises, as
noted by the Internal Appeals Committee, that thmainant has not
suffered any injury from the application of the geal practice to
conduct competitions on the basis of qualificatiamsl tests and the
involvement of a consulting firm. Thus, the facattithe individual
assessment was not expressly provided for in tleaney notice
cannot vitiate the selection procedure.

16. The Tribunal considers that the Internal Appealsn@ittee
erred in law in finding that the failure to indieathat an individual
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assessment would be performed by a third partpenvacancy notice
did not constitute a breach of the applicable ServRegulations.

In essence, the Committee found that, in view @f tlature of the
position being filled, the complainant’s seniordand the widespread
use being made of assessment centres, the compylaimauld have

known that an assessment in such circumstanceséopart of the

selection procedure. The fundamental flaw in tldasoning is that
these are irrelevant considerations in relatiotnéolegal question as to
whether the Service Regulations require the userofassessment
centre to be included in a vacancy notice.

17. Article 2 of Annex Il to the Service Regulationgjugres that
a notice of competition must specify, among otthangs, “the kind of
competition (whether on the basis of either quadiiions or tests, or of
both qualifications and tests)” and “where the cetitpn is on the
basis of tests, what kind they will be and how thé{/be marked”. As
noted above, the EPO takes the position that tiieidtual assessment
performed by the consulting firm did not involveyaasting, therefore,
the assessment did not have to be mentioned in
the vacancy notice. The Tribunal rejects this oftarégsation of the
purpose of the assessment. According to the e-ofic@b July 2005,
one of the purposes of the assessment was “to gm@eprofessional
and neutral appraisement [...] especially with redgargersonality and
management requirements relating to the positidRfom this,
it is evident that the assessment was aimed, i, [@r testing
and evaluating a candidate’s managerial skills.tHeuy by taking
the position that the Selection Board used the wtng firm as
an adviser under Article 5(3) of Annex Il, the EP@s, in effect,
acknowledged that the assessment performed agédstntion. Article
5(3) provides that the “Selection Board may, fortaie tests, be
assisted by one or more advisers”.

18. As the individual assessment performed by the dbongu
firm was, at least in part, a testing mechanisra,ftilure to mention
it in the vacancy notice constitutes a breach dichr 2 of Annex Il.
The EPO also asserts that, in many competitionswitich an
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assessment centre has been used in the past, itovasentioned in
the vacancy notice. The defendant has not adducgde@dence in
support of this assertion and it will be disregard&lithough the EPO'’s
guidelines concerning the wuse of assessment cenwese

only published after the competition at issue iis froceeding, the
Tribunal observes that these guidelines recogriaé the use of an
assessment centre must be stated in the competatae.

19. As the Internal Appeals Committee erred in law imding
that it was not necessary to include the use @dssessment centre in
the vacancy notice, it follows that the Presidextggision endorsing
this view involves an error of law. This error wdwrdinarily result in
the impugned decision and the underlying selegtimtedure being
set aside. However, having regard to the circunsstmnand the
complainant’s failure to demonstrate any link betwehe breach of
the Service Regulations and the outcome of thegsmydhe decision
and the process will not be set aside. This shooldbe construed
in any way as condoning the conduct of the EPOadnordance
with its power under Article VIII of the Statutéhe Tribunal decides
that the complainant is entitled to moral damageshe amount of
10,000 euros for the breach of the Service Regulatdf the Office. In
the circumstances, there is no need to considesthies arguments put
forward by the complainant.

20. As the complainant succeeds in part, she is emtitiecosts,
which the Tribunal sets at 1,000 euros.

DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. The EPO shall pay the complainant moral damagéseimmount
of 10,000 euros.

2. It shall also pay her costs in the amount of 1.80®s.

3. All other claims are dismissed.
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In witness of this judgment, adopted on 3 Noven#t¥)9, Mr Seydou
Ba, Vice-President of the Tribunal, Mr Agustin God Judge, and
Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign below, as dath€ine Comtet,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 3 February 2010.
Seydou Ba
Agustin Gordillo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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